i 4 Public Document Pack

w4l ceds

- CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Harland Kippax and Methley

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft
G Wilkinson Wetherby

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1)

a)

b)

2)

To highlight reports or appendices which:

officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be
excluded from that part of the hearing where
Members will deliberate on each application
as it is in the public interest to allow the
Members to have a full and frank debate on
the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Armley

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR
KRAKOW MINI MARKET (FORMERLY
CONTINENTAL FOODS), 35 TOWN STREET,
ARMLEY, LEEDS, LS12 1UX

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
regarding an application for the review of a licence
for Krakow Mini Market (formerly Continental
Foods), 25 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UX

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.




Agenda ltem 6

Report Author:  Miss Charlotte Deighton

&h &\ Leeds Tel: 0113 378 5029

== C1TY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 27th February 2018
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Krakow Mini Market (formerly
Continental Foods), 35 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UX

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ ] No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley
Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and ] Yes X No
integration?
Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes X No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Executive Summary

This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Trading Standards in
respect of Krakow Mini Market (formerly Continental Foods), 35 Town Street, Armley, Leeds,
LS12 1UX. The licensing authority is now under a duty to review the premises licence held
by these premises.

1.0 Purpose of this Report

11 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the
review application made by West Yorkshire Trading Standards (Appendix A). The
report sets out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act
2003 (“the Act”) and informs members of the options available to them when
reviewing a premises licence.

2.0 Background Information
2.1 A new application for a premises licence was received in March 2014 from a
company known as Continental Foods. West Yorkshire Police submitted a

representation but after reaching an agreement this was withdrawn and the licence
granted.

2.2 Since May 2015 the licensing authority have received two further applications to
transfer the licence holder and one to change the designated premises supervisor.

Page 1



3.0 Premises Licence
3.1 The premises licence holder is Mr Arman Solymani.
3.2 A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix B of this report. In

summary, the premises licence permits sale by retail of alcohol everyday 09:00 -
21:00 for consumption off the premises.

4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor

4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Mr Arman Solymani.

5.0 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises are attached at Appendix C.

6.0 Main Issues

6.1 The application for review of the premises licence is made on the grounds of the
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the protection of children from
harm.

6.2 The grounds for this review centre on the premises in question dealing in illegal

tobacco products.

6.3 On 30/03/2017 officers from West Yorkshire Trading Standards (WYTSS) carried
out an inspection of the shop and found 3200 illegal cigarettes.

6.4 On 26/09/2017 an officer from WYTSS carried out a test purchase and was sold a
50g packet of Golden Virginia tobacco for £13 which was non-duty paid.

6.5 On 28/09/2017 officers from WYTSS carried out an inspection of the shop where
1220 illegal cigarettes were found concealed in the wall and in a bag in the bin
outside the back of the shop.

6.6 All the tobacco products were examined, some were foreign labelled and non UK
duty paid therefore it did not bear the statutory health warnings. Some were
confirmed to be counterfeit in contravention to the Trade Marks Act 1994.

6.7 The street value of the total tobacco products seized is almost £3,000 based on £13
a packet of tobacco product which is far lower than the recommended retail price.

6.8 WYTSS, as a responsible authority, considers the matters outlined above to be
extremely serious. In these circumstances WYTSS considers that they have no
option other than to seek a review of the premises licence and would recommend a
full revocation of the licence.

6.9 In addition to the application, West Yorkshire Trading Standards have provided
supplementary evidence to support the review application.

6.10 Included are witness statements from WYTSS, copies of the seizures, copies of the
Code B notice of power and rights and photographs of the seized tobacco. These
are attached at Appendix D.

2 Page 2



7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

11.0

111

11.2

Relevant Representations/Letters of Support

Under the Act representations and letters of support can be received from
responsible authorities and or other persons. Representations must be relevant
and, in the case of other people, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

No representations or letters of support have been received by the licensing
authority.

Matters Relevant to the Application

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm.

In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Act. A copy of the relevant section is attached at
Appendix E. Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the
relevant representations made and evidence they hear.

Implications for Council Policy and Government

It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the
authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the matters
listed in paragraph 13.15 of the policy with particular seriousness.

Legal and Resource Implications
There are no resource implications in determining the review.

The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of
appeal is to the Magistrate’s Court.

Recommendations

Members are requested to determine this review. The Committee must take such of
the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives:

« to modify the conditions of the licence (which includes adding new conditions or
any alteration o
[...]
ew
Krakow Mini Market, 35 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UX

As a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 West Yorkshire Trading
Standards Service Is seeking a review of the Premises Licence for the above
| premises

i Details of the grounds for this application are set out in the attached
documentation

Yourls faithfull

Regulatory Compliance Officer

|
Encs

L8 West Yorkshire Joint Services

| Page 5


20046853
Rectangle

20046853_1
Rectangle

20065119
Rectangle


Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises
certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals [n all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink Use
adqltlonal sheets If necessary

' You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records

I David Lodge acting on behalf of West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service
|

|
apﬁly for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for ithe premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, If none, ordnance survey map reference or
description
Krakow Mini Market, 35 Town Street,

Post town Leeds Post code (if known) LS12 1UX

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if

known)
!

|
Arrrtlan Solymani

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

Part 2 - Applicant details

3

| am
| Please tick yes
1) i an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a}) a person living In the vicinity of the premises []
L?) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the ]
. premises
| []
C) a person involved In business In the vicinity of the premises
d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity H

of the premises

Page 6



2) a responsible authority (please compiete (C) below) X
3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete [ ]
(A) below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick
Mr [] Mrs [] Mss [] Ms [] Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes

| am 18 years old or over []

Current postal
address If
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mall address (optional)

Page 7



!
1

t
1 (C)l DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT
l

Name and address
West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service
PO Box 5

Ne;f)shaw Lane South

Morley

Leéds

LSZ’? 7JQ

(Ca:se Officer David Clutterbrook)

Telephone number (if any)
0113 3939874

|| E-mail address (optional)
david clutterbrook@wyjs org uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1)  the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance []
4) the protection of children from harm X

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

The!- facts of the case are as follows

|
The retail premises, Krakow Mini Market, 35 Town Street, Leeds, LS12 1UX was
.| known to West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTSS) Inteligence
received by WYTSS indicated that the business was dealing in illegal tobacco
This risks the health of many local citizens whilst subsequently depriving the
exchequer of duty

On E30/03/2017 officers from WYTSS carried out an inspection of the shop and
found 3200 Illegal cigarettes

On 26/09/2017 an officer from WYTSS carried out a test purchase and was
sold a 50g packet of Golden Virginia for £13 which was non-duty paid

On :28/09/2017 officers from WYTSS carried out an inspection of the shop
where 1220 illegal cigarettes were found concealed in the wall and in a bag In
the fbln outside the back of the shop

|

All the tobacco products were examined, some were foreign labelled and non
UK duty paid therefore it did not bear the statutory health warnings Some
were confirmed to be counterfeit in contravention to the Trade Marks Act

Page 8



1994

The street value of the total tobacco products seized i1s almost £3,000 based
on £13 a packet of tobacco product which i1s far lower than the recommended
retail price

The proceeds of course all going to the trader with no duty being paid

The owner of this store has supplied illegal tobacco products and has shown a
blatant disregard for the law The supply of illegal tobacco causes genuine
businesses to lose iIncome which in turn effects the local economy as genuine
businesses pay rent, rates, employ local people and buy products and
services from other local businesses

WYTSS, as a Responsible Authority, considers the matters outlined above to
be extremely serious In these circumstances WYTSS considers that they
have no option other than to seek a review of the Premises Licence and would
recommend a full revocation of the licence

Page 9



3

Ple"ase provide as much information as possible to support the application
(ple!ase read guidance note 2)

Pleése see attached package of papers to support this submission

Section 9 Statements from

Babul Hussain

Jason Bethell

Copy of seizure 30/03/2017

Copy of Code B Notice of Powers and Rights 30/03/2017
Copy of seizure 28/09/2017

Coby of Code B Notice of Powers and Rights 28/09/2017

Photographs of Seized Tobacco

Page 10




Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before []

If yes please state the date of that application
Day Month Year

HEEEEEEN

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them

Page 11



Please tick yes
= | have s
[...]
/03453/005

Premises the licence relates to: Krakow Mini Market (formerly Continental
Foods), 35 Town Street, Armley, Leeds,
LS12 1UX

Date licence first effective: 15th April 2014

Date current version effective from:
Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Sale by retail of alcohol
Every Day 09:00 - 21:00

Opening hours of the premises:

Everyday 08:00 - 22:00
Premises licence holder(s):

Mr Arman Solymani, 5 Lowther Street, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5PH
Designated premises supervisor:

Mr Arman Solymani

Access to the premises by children

Access to the premises by children is unrestricted

Details of licence numbered : PREM/03453/0q§age 15 Page 1 of 4



Annex 1 — Mandatory Conditions

1. Only individuals licensed by the Security Industry Authority may be used at the premises to
guard against:-

a. unauthorised access or occupation (e.g. through door supervision), or
b. outbreaks of disorder, or
C. damage
2. No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence
a. At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence, or
b. At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or

his personal licence is suspended.

3. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a personal licence.

4. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date or birth and either -

a. a 
[...]
he licensing authority

None

Details of licence numbered : PREM/03453/005 Page 4 of 4

Page 18



Appendix C

-

uE

~=TTTEVRES A

arkside Lodg

pmmmm==

-

3

o

o,
IO
LI (o

36 el R e B . ,NAvrvaéy}
Great Wall Chinese Takeaway Pizza Gril | s M‘B -

BI.Yum Yum Takeaway, Pizza
, —

[11Z' . Y

\
!;‘/ <3

oSS

Convenience Store

1m- - -

el

P L LAY

'''''

. .
Sh P —
05188) 9 o
S o
~ See. T
Z~-~.622m
w . .
- .
mi| |~ D - 400 .
g, a 7.
I Z
o 27"
’ZU & B D d y
% - D _—'
| Pz S
f’ ‘, 1’ -
[ z .’ A PP L LA
A . 4‘ Y
o, op ood
V2
S
A .
4 ‘.
f’ f’
.
4 . o
O .

I'I Churﬂ
'

WIRING FIELD

This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 19

. On licence
- Off licence

Key

A
T Other

Late night
refreshment




This page is intentionally left blank



| | Appendix D
. WITNESS STATEMENT

f\ west Yorkshire
3 Trading Standards s

Magistrates Courts Act 1980, 5B

|

|

1
Statement of | Babul Hussain

i

4

Over 18

ge of witness (if over 18 enter ‘over 18)
!

_._>_._v J——

!
ccupation Regulatory Compliance Officer

o—

|

This statement (consisting of 1 pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief and | make it knowing that, if it 1s tendered in evidence, | shall be
liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not

believe to be true
Dated 10/11/2017 Signature

I am a Regulatory Compliance Officer employed by West Yorkshire Trading Standards
Service (WYTSS) | am an authorised officer for the purposes of the Trade Marks Act
1994, Consumer Protection Act 1987 and the Tobacco and Related Products

Regulations 2016

I
I
The retail premises, Krakow Min1 Market, 35 Town Street, Leeds, LS12 1UX was

|
|
known to West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTSS)

)

Dn 30;/03/2017 1 carried out an inspection of the shop and found 3200 illegal cigarettes
|

The cigarettes were hidden in a false ceiling in the upstairs store room

mspc—tzcted the premises as there had been complaints stating that the business was

0o

ealing in illegal tobacco
|

!
)
|
!
i \

Some of the tobacco was counterfeit and some of them were foreign labelled and non-

duty paid
NOTE If statements are typed double spacing should be used (Signed)
! f One side only of this paper should be used O ( ,
Dated Page 1 of 1
B4 09a 010911

Page 21



20065119_2
Rectangle

20046853_2
Rectangle


1
@
’ l
'West Yorkshire WITNESS STATEMENT

@ Trading Sta ndq rds Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27 2

Criminal Justice Act 1967, S 9
Magistrates Courts Act 1980, 5B

Statement of | Jason Lee BETHELL

Over 18

Age o:f witness (if over 18 enter ‘over 18’)
|
Ci)ccu:’aaﬂon

| |
This statement (consisting of 2 pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief and | make it knowing that, if it i1s tendered in evidence, | shall be
liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not

believe to be true -
Dated 13/111/2017 Signature

Regulatory Compliance Officer

[ am a Regulatory Compliance Officer empioyed by West Yorkshire Trading Standards
Service (WYTSS) | am an authornised officer for the purposes of the Trade Marks Act
1994, Consumer Protection Act 1987 and the Tobacco and Related Products Regulations

2016

On Tuesday 26" September 2017 | took part in a test purchase operation to buy
Hheit/counterfeit tobacco from shops where information had been received they were selling
such products On this day | attended Krakow Min1 Market, 35 Town Street, Armley,

|
L'eeds, LS12 1UX and was able to purchase a 50g pouch of Amber Leaf Tobacco for
£13 00 The tobacco did not have a ‘UK Duty Paid Mark’ and did not comply with
Standérdlsed Packaging Regulations, it was l

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 27th February, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and G Wilkinson

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Hyde be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.
4 Late Items 
There were no late items.
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
6 Review of the Premises Licence for Krakow Mini Market (formerly 
Continental Foods), 35 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UX 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration informed Members of 
an application to review a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003, sought by West Yorkshire Trading Standards in respect of Krakow Mini Market 
(Formerly Continental Foods), 35 Town Street, Armley, Leeds, LS12 1UX.

Members were informed the Premises Licence Holder was Mr Arman Solymani who 
was also the Designated Premises Supervisor. Mr Arman Solymani was present at 
the hearing.

The application for review of the premises licence was made on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the protection of children from 
harm. 

Members heard the grounds for this review centred on the premises dealing in illegal 
tobacco products. The main issues for the review were set out at point 6.0 to 6.10 of 
the submitted report.

Members noted that witness statements had been provided with the papers for the 
meeting.

Two officers from West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTSS) were present 
at the meeting.

WYTSS explained to the Sub-Committee that these premises had been a problem 
premises since 2015. Members were informed that intelligence received suggested 
that the premises were dealing in illegal tobacco. Officers from WYTSS had visited 
the premises on a number of occasions and also conducted test purchases.

Members were informed of the following points:-



Final minutes

 On 30/03/17 Officers from WYTSS carried out an inspection of the shop and 
found 3200 illegal cigarettes;

 On 26/09/17 officers from WYTSS carried out a test purchase and was sold a 
50g packet of Golden Virginia tobacco for £13 which normally retails much 
higher;

 On 28/09/17 officers from WYTSS carried out an inspection of the shop where 
1220 illegal cigarettes were found concealed in the wall and in a  bag in the 
bin outside the back of the shop;

 Some of the tobacco products were foreign labelled and non UK duty paid 
and did not bear the statutory health warnings: 

 Some of the tobacco products confirmed to be counterfeit in contravention to 
the Trade Marks Act 1994:

 Complaints received in relation to illegal tobacco products goes back to 2015 
prior to Mr Solymani’s ownership of the premises;

 WYTSS believed that Mr Solymani was leasing the premises and was the 
DPS. WYTSS said that they had been unable to contact the premises owner;

 Complaints had been received from legitimate businesses.

In response to Members questions and comments the following points were made:-
 The penalties imposed by the courts did not deter offenders from continuing to 

sell illegal tobacco products;
 Selling illegal tobacco products was a big problem and WYTSS had limited 

resources to deal with the problem;
 Test purchases using children had not been undertaken at Krakow Mini 

Market;
 Standard procedure is for written warning letters had been sent after all 

incidents;
 Next steps would be enforcement;
 There was no evidence to suggest that illegal alcohol was being sold from the 

premises.

Mr Solymani informed the Sub-Committee that he had not concealed the tobacco 
when WYTSS had come into his premises.

Mr Solymani said he was the leaseholder and the owner of the business. He 
explained that he could not be held responsible for inspections undertaken in 2015 
when it was not his business. 

Mr Solymani told the Sub-Committee that he had not been at the premises when the 
tobacco was discovered behind the wall.

Mr Solymani informed the Members that if his staff had sold illegal tobacco he was 
not aware of this. He advised the Sub-Committee that the two part-time staff who 
had been selling illegal tobacco had now been sacked.

Members were informed that the store opened between 8:00am and 9:00pm. It was 
noted that alcohol formed 50% of the stores sales.



Final minutes

Mr Solymani explained that the tobacco had been bought from a customer who 
came from abroad, Mr Solymani was of the opinion it was “not too much” to sell 
illegal tobacco. 

Mr Solymani asked for a chance to continue with his business, he did not want to 
lose his licence.

The Chair explained to Mr Solymani that it was illegal to sell tobacco without duty 
being paid or without health warnings. He went on to say that as owner Mr Solymani 
should be aware of what his staff were doing and that appropriate training should be 
given to staff.

It was noted that this was the only shop owned by Mr Solymani.

Members carefully considered all the evidence presented to them.

RESOLVED – To revoke Mr Solymani’s Premises Licence.


